

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JEFFERSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ELIZABETH E., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS,
ROXANNE B. AND DAVID E.,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTÍNEZ

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Acting General Counsel
U.S. Department of Education

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-2773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>The IDEA</i>	2
2. <i>Background</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I THE PLAINTIFF CHALLENGING THE ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION IN FEDERAL COURT BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF	10
II THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A REIMBURSEMENT TEST THAT REQUIRES REIMBURSEMENT FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES WHEN THE CHILD’S EDUCATIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS ARE SIGNIFICANTLY INTERTWINED.....	12
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.E. v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 25</i> , 936 F.2d 472 (10th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Abrahamson v. Hershman</i> , 701 F.2d 223 (1st Cir. 1983).....	16-18
<i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. Parents of Student E.H.</i> , 587 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Babb v. Knox Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 965 F.2d 104 (6th Cir. 1992).....	15, 27
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	13
<i>Burke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990)	17-18, 25
<i>Butler v. Evans</i> , 225 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25, 27
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clevenger v. Oak Ridge Sch. Bd.</i> , 744 F.2d 514 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Clovis Unified Sch. Dist. v. California Office of Admin. Hearings</i> , 903 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dale M. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 237 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	30
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	3, 13-14, 26
<i>Hood v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)	15, 17-18
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Breen</i> , 853 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1988).....	15, 17-18
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>L.C. v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 125 F. App'x 252 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist. v. Gray</i> , 611 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1017 (2011).....	10
<i>Marshall Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. C.D.</i> , 616 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Mary T. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 575 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2009)	20-21, 27
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 17-18, 25
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 17-18
<i>Parks v. Pavkovic</i> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael Z</i> , 580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009)	10, 21, 26-27
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	4, 13-14, 30
<i>School Union No. 37 v. Ms. C.</i> , 518 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist., No. 1 v. B.S.</i> , 82 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15, 23-24
<i>Taylor v. Honig</i> , 910 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23, 27
<i>Tennessee Dep't of Mental Health & Mental Retardation v. Paul B.</i> , 88 F.3d 1466 (6th Cir. 1996)	17-18, 25

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Thompson R2-J Sch. Dist.v. Luke P., 540 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1356 (2009).....10

Tilton v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 705 F.2d 800 (6th Cir. 1983).....27

Tokarcik v. Forest Hills Sch. Dist., 665 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1981)28

Vander Malle v. Ambach, 667 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)21

STATUTES:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq.* 1

 20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2) 13

 20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)..... 13-14, 26, 30

 20 U.S.C. 1401(26)..... 19

 20 U.S.C. 1401(26)(A)4, 15, 27

 20 U.S.C. 1401(9)..... 14

 20 U.S.C. 1401(29).....3

 20 U.S.C. 1402.....2

 20 U.S.C. 1406.....2

 20 U.S.C. 1411(a)(1)3, 14

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)3

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4)3

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(5)29

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)4

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)24

 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV).....3

 20 U.S.C. 1415(j)..... 12

 20 U.S.C. 1416.....2

 20 U.S.C. 1416(e)(2)2

 20 U.S.C. 1416(e)(3)2

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. 300.1 *et seq.*.....2

34 C.F.R. 300.1044, 19, 27

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

34 C.F.R. 300.34(a).....27

300.39(a)(1)(i).....27

34 C.F.R. 300.518(d)12

71 Fed. Reg. 46,58119

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)3

H.R. Rep. No. 410, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)15

H.R. Rep. No. 544, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)13

S. Rep. No. 204, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)13

S. Rep. No. 17, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....14
